Fieldbrook Glendale

) Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, July 23, 2024
Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference
7:30 PM Regular Meeting
AGENDA

A. Roll Call

The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order, and the clerk will call the roll of members to determine
the presence of a quorum.

B. Agenda Modification

The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. Public Comments

Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the
FGCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before
or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board’s
jurisdiction. No action will be taken on non-agenda items.

D. Reports
1.1 Wastewater Report
1.1.1 Maintenance.
1.2 Fire Chief Report
1.2.1 Call/Incident report.
1.3 District Engineer, Construction Management Report
1.3.1 Muni-meeting report.
1.3.2 Construction Management Report.
1.4 Safety Report —
1.5 General Manager Report

1.6 Director Reports

E. Consent Agenda

The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, June 25, 2024.

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings



https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings

Tuesday, July 23, 2024
AGENDA

Correspondence
3.1

Financial Reports

4.1 Interfund Transfers, Net of reduced transfer, $103,415.67.

4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (#7420-7548) $133,554.63.

4.3 Payroll, $3,3566.26.

4.4 General Journal Entries, 634-637, 608-613, $245,790.68.

4.5 Reimbursements $0.00, Mileage $365.46.

4.6 Related Party transaction, Central Ave. Service Center, $802.23.
4.7 Bad Debt, Acct.#810.01, Water $414.36, Wastewater $751.04.

F. Business Items Action/Information
5.1 Audit services bid/contract, award. Action.
5.2 Board remuneration. Action.
5.3 Quarterly financial reports and budget adjustments. Action.

G. Public Hearings
6.1

H. Closed Session — None.

|. Future Agenda ltems
8.1 Public Hearing, final budget adoption F/Y 2025.

J. Adjournment/Announcements
9.1 Next regular meeting, August 27, 2024.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.



‘) Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

Notice is hereby given that a
REGULAR MEETING
Of the Board of Directors will be held at:
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519

Tuesday, June 25, 2024
Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference
7:30 PM Regular Meeting
MINUTES

A. Roll Call
President Roy Sheppard called the meeting at order at 7:32 PM. Board members
present were Vice-President Starr Kilian, Director Richard Grissom, and Director
Janet Miller. Director Jason Garlick was absent. Fire Chief Chris Appleton,
Wastewater Technician Grant Weaver, District Engineer Steven Pearl, and General
Manager Richard Hanger were present.

B. Agenda Modification

None.

C. Public Comments
None.

D. Reports
1.1 Wastewater Report

1.1.1 Maintenance.

Wastewater Technician Grant Weaver provided the staff report. The system is
functioning properly, and final maintenance projects are scheduled for the
remainer of the fiscal year. He has coordinated his replacement, and his last
day will be June 30". General Manager Richard Hanger indicated that Grant
will be available in an “on call” status and may return this next winter to
coordinate maintenance projects. Grant will be compensated for any “on call”
responses.

1.2 Fire Chief Report

1.2.1 Call/Incident report.

Fire Chief Chris Appleton provided the staff report. There were eleven calls
since the last board meeting; seven medical, two mutual aid, one auto aid, and
one false alarm. The department has organized a blood drive and will hold an
open house for the community on July 4™

Meeting Materials may be accessed at:
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings



https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings

Tuesday, June 25, 2024
MINUTES

1.3 District Engineer Report

1.3.1 Muni-meeting report, meeting cancelled.

1.3.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report, other than action/information items.
1.4 Safety Report —
1.5 General Manager Report

1.6 Director Reports

E. Consent Agenda
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Approval of Minutes
2.1 Regular Board Meeting, May 28, 2024.

Correspondence
3.1

Financial Reports

4.1 Interfund Transfers, $93,518.75.

4.2 Check/EFT Payments Net of deposits, (#7497-7519) $95,108.54.
4.3 Payroll, $3,634.40.

4.4 General Journal Entries, 631-633, $18,475.66.

4.5 Reimbursements $0.00, Mileage $445.55.

4.6 Related Party transaction, Central Ave. Service Center, $2,244.34.

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. Director
Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom,
and Miller voting aye. Garlick was absent.

F. Business Items Action/Information

5.1 Construction Management Bid/Contract Award. Action.

General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report and provided the board
with supplemental information. The additional information was copies of the bids and
a contract for services.

Director Richard Grissom moved to award the bid to Standing Wave Engineering and
to approve the contract for services based on the staff report and supplemental
information. Director Janet Miller seconded the motion. The motion carried with
Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, and Miller voting aye. Garlick was absent.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.



Tuesday, June 25, 2024
MINUTES

5.2 Biennial Conflict of Interest review. Action.
General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report.

Director Janet Miller moved to approve the biennial conflict of interest review as
presented. Director Richard Grissom seconded the motion. The motion carried with
Sheppard, Kilian, Grissom, and Miller voting aye. Garlick was absent.

G. Public Hearings

5.3 Budget adoption fiscal year 2025. Action.

President Roy Sheppard opened the public hearing. General Manager Richard
Hanger provided the staff report. President Roy Sheppard called for public
comments, there were none. President Roy Sheppard closed the public hearing and
the item returned to the board for consideration.

Director Janet Miller moved to approve the budget for fiscal year 2025 as presented.
Director Richard Grissom seconded the motion. The motion carried with Sheppard,
Kilian, Grissom, and Miller voting aye. Garlick was absent.

H. Closed Session — None.

|. Future Agenda ltems
8.1

J. Adjournment/Announcements
9.1 Next regular meeting, July 23, 2024.

The meeting adjourned at 8:05 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Richard Hanger, Board Secretary Starr Kilian, Vice-President

Attachments: CCCU fund transfer; initialed disbursement register.

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.



Fieldbrook Glendale

Community Services District

water - sewer - fire

REGULAR MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

July 23, 2024
Coast Central Credit Union
2650 Harrison Avenue

Eureka, CA 95501-3259

Please transfer the following

From: Business Liquid Asset Account $ 103,415.67.

To: Water Checking $103,415.67.
7/23/2024

Check Register $ 133,554.63
#7420-7548 $ 133,554.63
Other Deposit $ -
Other Deposit $ -
Transfer Totals $ (103,415.67)
Anker Tank Project $ -
Fire $ 25,331.80
Sewer $ 24,205.78
Water $ 83,878.09
Reduce Water Transfer $ (30,000.00)
Gross Pay $ 3,566.26
<Net Pay> $ (2,685.62)
Empr. Taxes $ 286.41
Adjustments
EDD $ (194.86)
EDD $ (13.60)
IRS $ (958.62)
Verizon $ (138.93)

$ -

$ -
Reconciliation $ (103,554.63)
Balance IB -




Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District

Interfund Activity Report

As of July 23, 2024

Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance
Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Total Anker Tank Replacement 0.00
Interfund Expenses/Fire 1,508.16
Bill 06/30/2024 1563-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Fire Depart... 241.04 1,749.20
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun... 5335 - Water (Water) Fire Depart... 59.48 1,808.68
Bill 06/30/2024 CL24.. Interfun... 5365 - Fuel Expenses (Fuel Expenses) Fire Depart... 147.56 1,956.24
Bill 07/01/2024 75294 Interfun...  5150.03 - Vehicle Insurance (Vehicle Insurance)  Fire Depart... 8,433.95 10,390.19
Bill 07/01/2024 75294 Interfun...  5150.02 - Liability Insurance (Liability Insurance)  Fire Depart... 4,656.96 15,047.15
Bill 07/01/2024 75764 Interfun...  5150.01 - Workers' Compensaton (Workers' C... Fire Depart... 7,154.61 22,201.76
Bill 07/01/2024 INV22...  Interfun... 5390 - Office Expenses (Office Expenses) Fire Depart... 305.00 22,506.76
Bill 07/01/2024 8846-... Interfun...  5150.05 - Air Med Care (Air Med Care Insuran... Fire Depart... 1,423.00 23,929.76
Bill 07/01/2024 48BA... Interfun...  5390.02 - Office Software (Software licenses a...  Fire Depart... 504.00 24,433.76
Bill 07/05/2024 707-8... Interfun... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Fire Depart... 400.61 24,834.37
Bill 07/07/2024 99684... Interfun... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Fire Depart... 115.78 24,950.15
Bill 07/08/2024 July 2... Interfun... 5345 - Internet Service (Internet Service) Fire Depart... 161.75 25,111.90
Bill 07/14/2024 July 2... Interfun... 5075 - Chief Expenses - Fire (Chief Expenses ...  Fire Depart... 50.00 25,161.90
Bill 07/19/2024 July 2... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Fire Depart... 6.87 25,168.77
Paycheck 07/19/2024 7548 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 151.44 25,320.21
Paycheck 07/19/2024 7548 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 25,320.21
Paycheck 07/19/2024 7548 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 9.39 25,329.60
Paycheck 07/19/2024 7548 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 2.20 25,331.80
Paycheck 07/19/2024 7548 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 25,331.80

Total Interfund Expenses/Fire 23,823.64 25,331.80

Interfund Expenses/Sewer 2,275.20
Bill 06/30/2024 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:S... 850.00 3,125.20
Bill 06/30/2024 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:S... 49.50 3,174.70
Bill 06/30/2024 00118...  Interfun... 5020 - Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased...  Enterprise:S... 9,433.69 12,608.39
Bill 06/30/2024 00118... Interfun... 5020 - Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased... Enterprise:S... 71.86 12,680.25
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 471.86 13,152.11
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 373.86 13,5625.97
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 2,423.62 15,949.59
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 116.85 16,066.44
Bill 06/30/2024 INV-X... Interfun...  5625.02 - Merchant Fees (Merchant Fees) Enterprise:S... 119.05 16,185.49
Bill 06/30/2024 0213-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:S... 78.86 16,264.35
Bill 06/30/2024 0912-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:S... 688.95 16,953.30
Check 06/30/2024 E-Pay Interfun...  5625.01 - Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:S... 16.43 16,969.73
Bill 07/01/2024 75294 Interfun...  5150.02 - Liability Insurance (Liability Insurance)  Enterprise:S... 2,268.07 19,237.80
Bill 07/01/2024 75764 Interfun...  5150.01 - Workers' Compensaton (Workers' C...  Enterprise:S... 1,587.56 20,825.36
Bill 07/01/2024 48BA... Interfun...  5390.02 - Office Software (Software licenses a...  Enterprise:S... 504.00 21,329.36
Bill 07/07/2024 99684... Interfun... 5310 - Telephone (Telephone) Enterprise:S... 23.21 21,352.57
Bill 07/19/2024 July 2... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 53.85 21,406.42
Bill 07/19/2024 July 2... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 117.92 21,524.34
Bill 07/19/2024 July 2... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:S... 132.97 21,657.31
Paycheck 07/19/2024 7546 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 647.33 22,304.64
Paycheck 07/19/2024 7546 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 22,304.64
Paycheck 07/19/2024 7546 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 40.13 22,344.77
Paycheck 07/19/2024 7546 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 9.38 22,354.15
Paycheck 07/19/2024 7546 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 22,354.15
Paycheck 07/19/2024 7547 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 647.33 23,001.48
Paycheck 07/19/2024 7547 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.65 23,002.13
Paycheck 07/19/2024 7547 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 40.14 23,042.27
Paycheck 07/19/2024 7547 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 9.38 23,051.65
Paycheck 07/19/2024 7547 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 12.95 23,064.60
Paycheck 07/19/2024 7548 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 1,060.08 24,124.68
Paycheck 07/19/2024 7548 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 24,124.68
Paycheck 07/19/2024 7548 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 65.73 24,190.41
Paycheck 07/19/2024 7548 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 15.37 24,205.78
Paycheck 07/19/2024 7548 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 24,205.78

Total Interfund Expenses/Sewer 21,930.58 24,205.78

Page 1



Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Interfund Activity Report

As of July 23, 2024

Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Interfund Expenses/Water 213.10
Bill 06/30/2024 11924 Interfun...  5390.02 - Office Software (Software licenses a...  Enterprise:... 62.50 275.60
Bill 06/30/2024 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:... 503.75 779.35
Bill 06/30/2024 380-0... Interfun... 5121 - Engineering Expenses Enterprise:... 19.50 798.85
Bill 06/30/2024 4288 Interfun... 5210 - Legal Services (Legal Services) Enterprise:... 67.50 866.35
Bill 06/30/2024 380-0... Interfun... 5122 - Special Studies (Engineering Fees proj...  Enterprise:... 9,246.21 10,112.56
Bill 06/30/2024 2024 ... Interfun...  5400.08 - Fire Hydrant Maintenance Enterprise:... 500.00 10,612.56
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun... 1614 - Plant (Plant Water) Enterprise:... 12,469.05 23,081.61
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 722.78 23,804.39
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 572.67 24,377.06
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 3,712.41 28,089.47
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun...  5110.1 - HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 178.98 28,268.45
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 10,502.59 38,771.04
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 1,622.75 40,393.79
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 330.00 40,723.79
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 282.06 41,005.85
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 2,315.99 43,321.84
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 281.24 43,603.08
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 45.00 43,648.08
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 0.00 43,648.08
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun...  5110.2 - HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (...  Enterprise:... 111.11 43,759.19
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 966.93 44,726.12
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 13,359.21 58,085.33
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 1,315.22 59,400.55
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... 728.39 60,128.94
Bill 06/30/2024 June ... Interfun... 5010 - Purchased Water (Purchased Water) Enterprise:... -42.43 60,086.51
Bill 06/30/2024 INV-X... Interfun...  5625.02 - Merchant Fees (Merchant Fees) Enterprise:... 170.70 60,257.21
Bill 06/30/2024 9923-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 77.66 60,334.87
Bill 06/30/2024 0097-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 39.11 60,373.98
Bill 06/30/2024 7997-... Interfun... 5320 - Electric (Electric) Enterprise:... 1,789.06 62,163.04
Check 06/30/2024 E-Pay Interfun...  5625.01 - Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:... 23.57 62,186.61
Bill 07/01/2024 75294 Interfun...  5150.02 - Liability Insurance (Liability Insurance)  Enterprise:... 5,226.55 67,413.16
Bill 07/01/2024 75764 Interfun...  5150.01 - Workers' Compensaton (Workers' C... Enterprise:... 234.09 67,647.25
Bill 07/01/2024 14-08... Interfun... 5650 - Interest Expense Enterprise:... 2,594.94 70,242.19
Bill 07/01/2024 14-08... Interfun... 2095 - C/P Note Payable IBANK (C/P Note Pa...  Enterprise:... 11,279.30 81,521.49
Bill 07/01/2024 14-08... Interfun...  5700.01 - Loan Fee (Loan Fee |-Bank) Enterprise:... 407.58 81,929.07
Bill 07/01/2024 48BA... Interfun...  5390.02 - Office Software (Software licenses a...  Enterprise:... 504.00 82,433.07
Bill 07/14/2024 July 2... Interfun... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 82,483.07
Bill 07/14/2024 July 2... Interfun... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 82,533.07
Bill 07/14/2024 July 2... Interfun... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 82,583.07
Bill 07/14/2024 July 2... Interfun... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 82,633.07
Bill 07/14/2024 July 2... Interfun... 5070 - Directors' Fees - Water (Directors' Fee... Enterprise:... 50.00 82,683.07
Bill 07/19/2024 July 2... Interfun... 5366 - Mileage & Travel (Mileage & Travel) Enterprise:... 53.85 82,736.92
Paycheck 07/19/2024 7548 Interfun... 6560 - Payroll Expenses Enterprise:... 1,060.08 83,797.00
